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Figure 3: Collier County Residents 65 years and Older 

Household Income 

Table 3 displays the annual household income distribution for Collier County as compared to Florida in 
2021. The most significant difference in household income distribution is the income category of 
households earning $75,000 or more per year. Collier County is 3.7 percent higher in this category 
compared to the state of Florida. All other household income categories are within 1-2 percentage points 
of the state average.  

Table 3: Annual Household Income Distribution, 2021 

 
*Population included is 16 years or older. 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2021 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

Figure 4 below displays the population of individuals whose income in the past 12 months is below the 
federal poverty level in Collier County. A high concentration of Several block groups is seen to be in the 
northeast portion of the County. There are also a few block groups that have a concentration of low-
income residents in south Collier County south and east of U.S. 41.   

Collier County $0-$9,999 $10,000-$24,999 $25,000-$34,999 $35,000-$49,999 $50,000-$74,999 $75,000+
Population 1,891 14,202 19,217 21,057 21,872 29,260
Percentage 1.8% 13.2% 17.9% 19.6% 20.3% 27.2%
Florida
Population 111,738 1,094,949 1,292,493 1,481,229 1,498,771 1,689,013
Percentage 1.6% 15.3% 18.0% 20.7% 20.9% 23.5%

Annual Household Income
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Figure 4: Collier County Residents Living Below the Federal Poverty Level 
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Disability Characteristics  
Figure 5 on the following page displays the population of Collier County residents who are living with a 
known disability in each of Collier County’s U.S Census block groups. The distribution generally 
corresponds with density patterns for residents ages 65 years and older. Several block groups are in the 
northern portion of Collier County bordering Lee County and East of I-75. There is also a concentrated 
amount of representation for the disabled population in the central, urbanized area of Collier County and 
in the Naples and Marco Island areas. 

 
Figure 5: Collier County Residents with a Disability 

Employment Characteristics 
As shown in Table 4, Collier County has an unemployment rate of 2.2 percent which is slightly lower than 
the rate seen across the State of Florida. The unemployment rate for Collier County along with the State 
of Florida have seen slight improvement in this category since last reported in 2018, when the 
unemployment rate was recorded at 3.1 percent and 3.4 percent respectively. 

Table 4: Employment Characteristics for Collier County, 2021 

 
*Population included is ages 16 years and older 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2021 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

Collier County 
Florida 3.1%55.9%

47.4%
40.6%

50.4% 2.2%

Area
Percentage of Labor 

Force Employed
Percentage of Labor 
Force Unemployed

Percentage of 
Population not in  

Labor Force
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Largest Employers  
As shown in Table 5, Collier County’s largest employer is Publix Supermarkets. Other employers that have 
a large presence in Collier County provide and specialize in a diverse group of services such as 
retail/grocery, government, hospitality, and manufacturing. 

Table 5: Collier County's Top 10 Largest Employers, 2021 

 

Source: Top 100 employers. Florida Gulf Coast University, August 2021.  

https://www.fgcu.edu/cob/reri/resources/top-100 

Figure 6 on the following page displays the employment characteristics of Collier County’s workforce as it 
relates to the industry sectors. The top industry sectors in Collier County are professional and business 
service, trade/transportation/utilities, and financial activities which include approximately 25.4, 15.1, and 
14.1 percent respectively for the employment of Collier County’s residents. An increasing demand during 
the seasonal months in Collier County can prove to become challenging to meet the mobility needs of 
many residents that depend on the hospitality and retail sectors. These sectors often experience a surge 
due to the increasing demand as part-time residents of Collier County return during this period. Similarly, 
workers in the healthcare and education sector often travel during off-peak hours to widely dispersed 
locations. For example, Collier County’s fourth largest employer, Collier County School District, has 
approximately 73 Schools dispersed around the County. 

Publix Supermarkets Retail Trade 9,768
NCH Healthcare System Healthcare 8,159
Walmart Retail Trade 7,286
Collier County School District Educational Services 5,756
Collier County Government Public Administration 5,173
Arthrex Manufacturing 4,087
Marriott International Hospitality 3,620
McDonalds Restaurant 2,613
Home Depot Retail Trade 2,497
Winn-Dixie Retail Trade 1,899

Employer Industry
Total 

Employees

https://www.fgcu.edu/cob/reri/resources/top-100
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Figure 6: Employment Sector Distribution 

Source: Florida Legislature, Office of Economic and Demographic Research, June 2023 

As seen in Table 6, the highest average wages in Collier County are from the Information and Financial 
Activities sectors.  The leisure and hospitality sectors are reported to be the lowest paying sector in Collier 
County but can also be the most demanding during the seasonal months for many of its workers. When 
looking further Collier County is comparable to the State of Florida salary averages for each respective 
sector with the financial sector being the largest difference at approximately 32.2 percent. 

Table 6: Average Wages by Major Industry, June 2023 

 
Source: Florida Legislature, Office of Economic and Demographic Research, June 2023 

  

Industry Type
Collier 
County

Florida

Natural Resources & Mining $36,542 $42,128

Construction $58,139 $59,088
Manufacturing $61,985 $69,997
Trade, Transportation, & Utilities $56,278 $53,762
Information $105,319 $104,461
Financial Activities $124,165 $93,945
Professional & Business Services $75,546 $74,787
Education & Health Services $61,785 $59,043
Leisure & Hospitality $36,370 $31,029
Other Services $42,116 $44,107
Government $61,681 $61,210
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Housing Classification and Patterns  
As previously described, a large portion of Collier County consists of protected land, so housing has largely 
been concentrated in the area west of Collier Blvd (CR 951) until recently. Growth is occurring more rapidly 
in the area east of Collier Blvd, including Golden Gate Estates, Ave Maria, and the Rural Lands Stewardship 
Area, where housing costs are lower but remain unaffordable for many residents.  

Employment remains concentrated west of Collier Blvd. Due to the desirability of coastal property, land 
values, and high housing costs continue to pose a challenge to area employers who report difficulty hiring 
and retaining employees due to a lack of affordable housing in the area. A 2017 study by the Urban Land 
Institute (ULI) and the County’s 2017 Community Housing Plan reported that two out of five households 
in Collier County were cost-burdened (paying more than 30% of income toward housing) and one out of 
five were severely cost burdened (pay more than 50% of income toward housing). Neither the 2017 ULI 
study nor the County’s 2017 Community Housing Plan has been updated; however, there is a growing 
awareness that the lack of affordable housing in the region has worsened since the height of the COVID-
19 pandemic (2019-2021) and housing costs have increased following the devastation caused by Hurricane 
Ian in 2022. The lack of affordable housing impacts a significant number of the County’s employees, 
including those in public safety, health care, education, service workers, and entry/mid-level professionals. 
Also of significant concern are residents who are low to moderate-income seniors, and very low-income 
(transportation disadvantaged) residents, many of whom are particularly reliant on public transportation 
for access to health care and other life-sustaining activities.  

Education Profiles 
In addition to Collier County colleges and universities listed in Table 7 below, there are several technical 
training institutions and programs that feature curriculums focused on a specialization ranging from 
aerospace, computer science, early childhood education, auto repair, and accounting to name a few. 
Technical training is available at Lorenzo Walker Technical College located in Naples and the northern part 
of the county is served by Bethune Education Center and Immokalee Technical College. 

Table 7: Names and Locations of Local Colleges and Universities 

 

Table 8 displays the educational attainment of Collier County residents.  While 1.3 percent of residents 
have less than a 9th-grade education as compared to the state average, approximately 6.4 percent more 
have a bachelor's, graduate, or professional degree than the state average. 

 

  

Institution Location
Ave Maria University Ave Maria
Florida Gulf Coast University Ft. Myers
Florida Southwestern State College Ft. Myers/Naples
Hodges University Ft. Myers
Keiser University Ft. Myers/Naples
Nova Southeastern Univeristy Ft. Myers
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Table 8: Percentages of Educational Attainment 

 
*Population included is ages 25 years and older 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2021 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

Automobile Ownership and Travel Characteristics  
According to the Census Bureau’s American Community Survey 5-year estimates, only about 7,135 
households in Collier County reported not owning vehicles while approximately 95.4 percent of residents 
reported that they have one or more vehicles available in the household. Collier County is slightly higher 
than the statewide average in this category by 1.4 percent as shown in Table 9.  

Table 9: Household Vehicle Availability, 2021 

 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2021 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

Overall, Collier County commuters travel a shorter time to work than the average Florida commuter. It is 
estimated that approximately 64 percent of the County’s commuters travel less than 30 minutes to work 
as compared to the state estimates of 57 percent. Only 36 percent of Collier County residents have 
commutes of more than 45 minutes as compared to 42.6 percent across Florida as shown in Table 10. 

 

Table 10: Travel to Work – Commute Times, 2021 

 
*Population of workers that are aged 16 years and older who did not work from home  
U.S. Census Bureau, 2021 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

Travel Mode 
Table 11 represents the travel mode utilized by Collier County commuters. Slightly fewer commuters in 
Collier County choose to drive alone to work than the state average of 74.8 percent rather compared to 
76.1 percent. Collier County had more individuals that carpool/vanpool by 2.2 percent compared to the 

Education Attainment Level Collier County Florida
Less than 9th Grade 5.7% 4.4%
Some High School, No Diploma 4.8% 6.6%
High School or Equivalent 26.3% 27.9%
Some College, No Degree 16.9% 19.5%
Associate’s Degree 8.4% 10.1%
Bachelor’s Degree 22.4% 19.8%
Graduate or Professional Degree 15.5% 11.7%

Area None Percent of Total One or More Percent of Total
Collier County 7,135 4.6% 146,576 95.4%
Florida 489,117 6.0% 7,668,303 94.0%

Household Vehicle Availability 

Area <10 min 10-19 min 20-29 min 30-44 min 45-59 min 60+ min
Collier 
County

9.9% 29.1% 25.1% 22.9% 7.4% 5.5%

Florida 8.9% 25.9% 22.4% 24.8% 9.4% 8.4%
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state average. In comparison to the 2012-2016 5-year estimates, Collier County commuters utilized public 
transportation less by two percent and it is currently the most underutilized mode of transportation as 
shown in the table below. The decline coincides with the COVID pandemic, during which public 
transportation ridership declined nationally and working from home became more prevalent. Collier 
County experienced a 2.9 percent increase in the number of workers who reported working from home in 
2021 compared to the 7.3 percent of workers in the 2012-2016 timeframe. 

Table 11: Mode of Travel to Work, 2017-2021 5-year Estimates 

 
*Population of Workers that are aged 16 years and older 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2021 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

Inter-County Commuter Flows 
As shown in Table 12 below, for the period 2016-2020 the highest number of inter-county commute trips 
occurred between Collier and Lee County. Commuter trips originating and ending within Collier County 
accounted for 78.6 Percent, of the total reported; while commuters whose trips originated in Lee County 
and ended in Collier County accounted for 13.9 Percent. There were no significant differences between 
the two time periods analyzed. 

Table 12: Inter-County Commute Patterns 

 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2011-2015 and 2016-2020 American Community Survey 5-year Estimate Commuting Flows 

Major Trip Generators /Attractors 
In addition to the popular employment and educational trip generators previously described, an analysis 
of CAT’s demand response service was completed using 12 months of customer origin and destination 
data. Figure 7 displays the results of the analysis. The data revealed that popular trip origins (defined as 
home to destinations or destination to home) are generally concentrated in the western portions of Collier 

Area Drive Alone Carpool/Vanpool
Public 

Transportation
Walk

Other 
Means

Work at 
Home

Population 116,486 17,442 1,090 1,402 2,803 15,884
Percent 74.8% 11.2% 0.7% 0.9% 1.8% 10.2%

Population 7,370,617 872,836 135,775 126,076 174,567 960,120
Percent 76.1% 9.0% 1.4% 1.3% 1.8% 9.9%

Collier County

Florida

From To Total % From To Total
Collier County Collier County 123,478 79.0% Collier County Collier County 139,140
Collier County Lee County 9,456 6.0% Collier County Lee County 10,912
Collier County Hendry County 567 0.4% Collier County Hendry County 337
Collier County Broward County 364 0.2% Collier County Broward County 211
Collier County Miami Dade County 504 0.3% Collier County Miami Dade County 689
Lee County Collier County 20,941 13.4% Lee County Collier County 24,626
Hendry County Collier County 645 0.4% Hendry County Collier County 611
Broward County Collier County 182 0.1% Broward County Collier County 357
Miami Dade County Collier County 247 0.2% Miami Dade County Collier County 116

156,384 100% 176,999
0.1%

Total Commuters Reporting Total Commuters Reporting 100.0%

13.9%
0.3%
0.2%

0.2%
0.1%
0.4%

Commuter Flow
2011-2015

Commuter Flow
2016-2020

%
78.6%
6.2%
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County, with additional travel activity occurring in the central portion of the County and Immokalee. The 
highest number of trips were to or from: 

• Collier Area Transit  
o 8300 Radio Rd, Naples, FL 34104 

• Coastland Center Mall 
o 1900 Tamiami Trail N, Naples, FL 34102 

• Naples Community Hospital (NCH) 
o 350 7th St N, Naples, FL 34102 

• Physicians Regional Hospital 
o 8340 Collier Blvd, Naples, FL 34114 
o 6101 Pine Ridge Rd, Naples, FL 34119 

 

 
Figure 7: Paratransit Origins and Destinations 

Historical Tradition 
Collier County was created during the Florida land boom of the 1920s. Originally part of Lee County, Collier 
County was named for Barron Collier, a wealthy New York executive who agreed to build the Tamiami 
Trail for favorable consideration from the legislature to have a county named after him. The Tamiami Trail 
began to change the rugged wilderness area and opened the area’s agriculture and resort potential.  
 
To this day, agriculture and resort/tourism activities continue to play an important role in the County’s 
economy. Over one-third of the nation’s tomatoes are grown in Immokalee, as well as significant amounts 
of other vegetables and citrus. The western portion of the County, commonly referred to as the Paradise 
Coast, is known for its beautiful beaches and artistic and cultural activities making it a popular vacation 
destination.  
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Government and Institutional Descriptions  
Collier County is governed by a Board of County Commissioners consisting of five elected officials. It is one 
of the largest counties in Florida with three incorporated cities including the City of Naples, Marco Island, 
and Everglades City. Marco Island is the largest in terms of land area followed by Naples and Everglades 
City. See Figure 8 on the following page: 

 

 
Figure 8: Collier County Jurisdictional Boundaries 

As shown in Table 13, According to the U.S Census Bureau in 2020 the most populated of three 
jurisdictional areas is the City of Naples with an estimated population of 19,115, followed by Marco Island 
with an estimated population of 15,760. Everglade City remains the smallest jurisdiction in Collier County 
with an estimated population of 352. The Unincorporated areas of Collier County account for 
approximately 90.6 percent of the countywide population. 
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Table 13: Collier County Population Estimates by Jurisdiction, 2020 

Jurisdiction Population Percent 
Unincorporated 
Collier County 340,525 90.6% 

Everglades City 352 0.1% 

Marco Island 15,760 4.2% 
Naples 19,115 5.1% 
TOTAL 375,752 100.0% 

 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Decennial Census, 2020 

Inventory of Available Services  
Collier Area Transit (CAT) Operates 16 fixed routes in Collier County as Shown in Figure 9 on the following 
page: 
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Figure 9: CAT System Map 
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In addition to the fixed route, paratransit, and TD services operated by Collier Area Transit, there are 
numerous privately operated transportation providers in the County. Appendix A includes a 2023 inventory 
of known private transportation providers. In late 2015, the County became the second County in Florida 
to eliminate its “vehicle for hire” regulations. As a result, Collier County no longer issues licenses to 
transportation companies, allowing anyone with a driver’s license to operate vehicles for hire, which 
effectively opened the door for ridesharing companies such as Uber and Lyft to offer for-hire services. Due 
to the deregulation and the proprietary nature of transportation network company data, it is impossible 
to estimate the total number of private providers operating “public” transportation in the County.  In 
addition to the identified private transportation providers, however, there are many known transportation 
providers (primarily private non-profits) that operate services specifically for their clients, who in many 
cases, are transportation-disadvantaged individuals. Examples include: 

• United Way 
• National Runaway Switchboard 
• Catholic Charities 
• Seniors Helping Seniors of Southwest Florida 
• St. Vincent de Paul Society  
• Sunrise of Southwest Florida  
• Easter Seals Florida, Inc. 
• Collier County Veterans Services 
• Hope Health Care 
• David Lawrence Center 
• The Salvation Army 
• Boys & Girls Club of Collier County 

Beginning in 2012, Medical Transportation Management, Inc. (MTM) began management of Non-
Emergency Medical Transportation (NEMT) for the state’s Medicaid program in Collier County. MTM 
coordinates transportation to and from medical appointments for Collier County residents who rely on the 
service.  

Sponsored by the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), Commute Connector is the coordinator 
of a variety of programs and services to assist commuters who travel to, from, and within Collier County. 
Although not a direct operator of transportation services, Commute Connector conducts employer and 
individual outreach to help inform individuals about available transit options, provides carpool and 
vanpool formation assistance, and incentivizes the use of alternative mode options by offering an 
Emergency Ride Home Program.   

Service Analysis 

CTD Trend Analysis  
A trend comparison was completed to compare the performance of CAT Connect, Collier County’s 
paratransit Service, over the last five years of operation. The trend comparison analyzed data for the Fiscal 
Years 2018-2022. Table 14 shows the performance indicators and measures for each of the five fiscal years. 
This trend analysis represents a combined set of statistics for all TD transportation services coordinated 
through the CTC, including TD and paratransit services. The source for each of these data sets is the 
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Annual Operating Reports released by the Commission for Transportation Disadvantaged. The Annual 
Operating Reports are based on locally reported data. 

 

Table 14: Trend Analysis for Collier County CTC 

Measure 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
Total Passenger Trips 109,623 117,585 104,137 113,598 109,044 

Total Vehicles 29 70 51 44 47 

Total Vehicle Miles 1,407,704 2,224,740 1,301,882 1,161,501 1,101,252 

Total Revenue Miles 1,219,940 1,380,223 1,224,879 1,004,796 909,514 

Vehicle Miles Per Trip 12.8 18.9 12.5 10.2 10.1 

Cost Per Paratransit Trip $49.56  $49.98  $57.53  $48.33  $54.24  

Cost Per Total Mile $3.86 $2.62 $4.60 $4.73 $5.73 

Accidents Per 100,000 Vehicle Miles 0.64 1.03 0.84 0.34 1.36 

Vehicle Miles Between Road Calls 70,385 19,179 12,640 82,964 64,780 
 

Source: Florida Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged: Annual Performance Reports, 2018-2022 
 

In the years 2018-2019, Collier County performed at its highest levels in all measures but experienced a 
downward trend as the COVID-19 Pandemic reached its peak level in 2020. 
 
CAT Connect struggled with operational issues in 2021 due mostly to driver shortage issues. Operator 
wages were increased, and more staff was hired to provide services and increase capacity as ridership 
increased to nearly pre-pandemic levels in 2022. Accidents per 100,000 miles slightly exceeded the annual 
target of 1.2 in 2022, with an estimated 1.36 per 100,000 miles.  
 
 
See Figures 10-18 below. 
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Figure 10: Total Passenger Trips (000’s) 

 
Figure 11: Total Vehicles 

 

 
Figure 12: Total Vehicle Miles (000’s) 

 
Figure 13: Total Revenue Miles (000’s) 

 

 
Figure 14: Vehicle Miles Per Trip 

 
 

 
Figure 15: Cost Per Passenger Trip 
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Figure 16: Cost Per Total Mile 

 

 
Figure 17: Accidents Per 100,000 Vehicles Miles 

 

 
Figure 18: Vehicle Miles Between Road calls (000’s) 

  

CTC Peer Review Analysis  
In this section, the demographic characteristics of Collier County were compared to those of peer 
Community Transportation Coordinators in Florida. In addition to a comparison of demographic 
characteristics, the review compared performance measures within the Transportation Disadvantaged 
Program. Collier County’s peers were selected based on similarities in the following four categories: 
 

• System size (measured in terms of annual TD ridership and number of TD passengers served) 

• Operating environment (urban service area designation) 

• Organization type (county government) 

• Network type (partial brokerage or complete brokerage) 

 

The six counties that were selected for the CTC peer review were Bay, Charlotte, Escambia, Manatee, 
Okaloosa, and Pasco Counties. Although these CTCs are not identical to Collier Area Transit, they generally 
share similar demographics and systemic characteristics and are operated by county governments in urban 
services areas as shown in Table 15. 
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Table 15: Peer CTC Characteristics 

 
Source: Florida Commission for the Transportation Disadvantage: Annual Performance Reports, 2022 

Peer Comparison: Demographics 
Table 16 contains information for each of the six peer counties including total population, potential 
transportation disadvantage population, population density, median age, percentage of individuals 
below the poverty level, median household income, and percentage of households with no access to a 
vehicle.  

Table 16: Demographic Comparison of Peer CTCs 

 
Sources: U.S. Census Bureau, 2021 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 
Florida Commission for the Transportation Disadvantage: Annual Performance Reports, 2022 

 

Table 17 shows that Collier County is above the peer group mean in total county population, potential TD 
population, median age, and median household income. Collier County is below the average in the 
number of individuals below the poverty level and percent of households with no access to a vehicle. 
When reviewing the data and comparing Collier County to its peers, it is important to consider the 
population density is significantly less compared to the group of peer counties. This could significantly 
affect the relative efficiency of the system due to trips of greater distances for fewer individuals. 

Characteristics Collier Bay Charlotte Escambia Manatee Okaloosa Pasco
Total Trips 109,044 47,947 27,991 104,533 94,267 39,365 126,575
No. of TD Passengers Served 41663 18703 23394 74219 52265 26334 38241
Service Area Designation Urban Urban Urban Urban Urban Urban Urban

Organization Type County County County County County County County

Network Type
Complete
Brokerage

Complete
Brokerage

Sole 
Source

Complete
Brokerage

Partial
Brokerage

Complete
Brokerage

Partial
Brokerage
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Table 17: Performance Comparison Between Collier County and Peer CTC’s, 2022 

 
Sources: U.S. Census Bureau, 2021 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimate & 2020 Census 
Florida Commission for the Transportation Disadvantage: Annual Performance Reports, 2022 

 

Peer Comparison: Performance Measures  
Peer performance measures for FY 2022 as displayed in Table 18 we calculated for each of the CAT’s per 
CTCs. Table 19 shows that Collier County has 7 percent fewer vehicles than its peer systems and is 
significantly higher than the average of the peer group for the number of passenger trips. Collier County 
remains to have averages higher than its peers for the total vehicle and revenue miles. With Collier County 
being one of the larger counties in the state of Florida it can be expected that Collier County would average 
15.5 percent more miles traveled per trip than its respective peer systems. Collier County was 17.5 and 
9.7 percent higher than its peers for cost per paratransit and cost per total mile respectively. Additionally, 
Collier County was also higher than the peer CTC in the accidents per 100,00 vehicle miles by 44.2 percent. 

 

Table 18: Performance Measures for Peer CTCs, 2022 

 
Source: Florida Commission for the Transportation Disadvantage: Annual Performance Reports, 2022 
 

Measure Bay Charlotte Escambia Manatee Okaloosa Pasco
Total Passenger Trips 47,947 27,991 104,533 94,267 39,365 126,575
Total Vehicles 36 38 43 75 32 79
Total Vehicle Miles 345,058 180,267 981,553 1,111,427 429,055 695,610
Total Revenue Miles 330,920 329,642 981,553 974,837 429,055 358,559
Vehicle Miles Per Trip 7.20 6.44 9.39 11.79 10.90 5.50
Cost Per Paratransit Trip $36.71 $42.16 $39.79 $54.62 $65.44 $29.91
Cost Per Total Mile $5.10 $6.55 $4.24 $4.62 $6.00 $4.54
Accidents Per 100,000 Veh. Miles 0.87 0.00 0.61 1.53 1.4 0.14
Vehicle Miles Between Road Calls 49,294 90,134 51,661 23,647 15,891 69,561
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Table 19: Performance Comparison Between Collier County and Peer CTCs, 2022 

 
Source: Florida Commission for the Transportation Disadvantage: Annual Performance Reports, 2022 
 

Figure 19 through 27 provides a graphical representation for the comparisons of Collier County along with 
its peer counties on the peer mean using the 2022 data. These comparisons provide a helpful and 
convenient look into how well Collier County is performing statistically. As many factors affect 
performance, they should not be used as the sole measure to make conclusions about the quality of Collier 
County’s system. 
 

Measure Collier Peer Average % Difference
Total Passenger Trips 109,044 73,446 32.6%
Total Vehicles 47 51 -7.4%
Total Vehicle Miles 1,101,252 623,828 43.4%
Total Revenue Miles 909,514 567,428 37.6%
Vehicle Miles Per Trip 10.10 8.54 15.5%
Cost Per Paratransit Trip $54.24 $44.77 17.5%
Cost Per Total Mile $5.73 $5.18 9.7%
Accidents Per 100,000 Veh. Miles 1.36 0.76 44.2%
Vehicle Miles Between Road Calls 64,780 50,031 22.8%
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Figure 19: Total Passenger Trips 

 
Figure 20: Total Revenue Miles 

 
Figure 21: Total Vehicles 

 
Figure 22: Total Vehicle Miles 

 

 
Figure 23: Vehicle Miles Per Trip 

 
Figure 24: Cost Per Paratransit Trip 
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Figure 25: Cost Per Total Mile 

 
Figure 26: Accidents Per 100,00 Vehicle Miles 

 

 
Figure 27: Vehicle Miles Between Road Calls 

 

Needs Assessment  

According to the Bureau of Economic and Business Research, the population of Collier County will increase 
by an estimated 13 percent between 2021 and 2030 from an estimated population of 382,680 to a 
projected population of 436,900. As compared to the average of other Florida counties, Collier County 
also has approximately 11 percent more residents ages 65 years and older (with a corresponding rate of 
disabilities). With the population increases and the demographic characteristics of the current population, 
the “potential” annual demand for transportation disadvantages services is estimated to increase by 
approximately 137,000 annual trips over the next five years (from 1,517,410 in 2023 to 1,653,937 in 2028) 
as described in the TD population forecasting section. 

Historically, public transportation funding in Collier County has remained relatively constant and while 
there are no firm future commitments from its funding partners CAT anticipates it will be able to maintain 
existing levels of service with only minor planning and capital improvements possible. 

Following input received from public, private, human service, and nonprofit transportation providers and 
public stakeholders, projects that will directly benefit the transportation disadvantaged have been 
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identified as priorities if additional funding becomes available are shown below. Additional details on 
estimated project costs and associated initiatives are described in the implementation schedule section 
of this report.  

1) Secure funds necessary for vehicle replacement and expansion 
2) Enhance accessibility to bus stops to meet Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements.  
3) Construct bus shelters & amenities (bike rack, bench, trash can, etc.)  
4) Extend Service Hours on existing routes  
5) Reduce headways on select routes  
6) Implement new Collier County Lee/Collier Inter-County Connection  

Forecasts of the Transportation Disadvantaged Population  
Forecasts of the TD population are required by the CTD for major TDSP updates. The CTD recommends a 
tool developed for the CTD in 2015 that utilizes data from a variety of the most currently available sources 
to predict demand in the future. Data from the U.S. Census Bureau’s American Community Survey (ACS) 
and the Survey of Income and Program Participation (SIPP), The Bureau of Economic and Business 
Research County Population Projections, and the National Household Travel Survey and fixed route bus 
coverage are examples of the data utilized. These sources help capture economic trends, population 
growth, and the changing demographic composition of the population such as aging baby boomers and 
the associated increases in disabilities. 

It is important to note the tool only quantifies potential TD demand in the geography analyzed and trends 
in potential utilization over time. Other factors such as the quality of available transportation services or 
other unique community characteristics may impact actual service utilization.  Some who qualify for TD 
services may find it preferrable to rely on family or friends for transportation needs, as opposed to relying 
on public transportation. The relative affluence of Collier County’s residents, as another example, may 
mean that actual demand may be lower than potential demand. Senior citizens who qualify for TD services 
based on their age may be able to afford other transportation alternatives such as taxis as compared to 
residents of another county with a senior population of similar size that is less affluent.  

Following is a summary of several of the key factors and data analysis steps used to arrive at the TD 
demand estimates for Collier County.   

Utilizing the 2021 U.S Census American Community Survey information (the most current data available) 
the population estimates for the TD population are shown below in Table 20. As defined by the CTD, the 
category I TD Population consists of all disabled, elderly, low-income, and children who are high risk or at 
risk. 
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Table 20: TD Population Estimates 

 
 
To ensure individuals who fall into two or more categories (e.g., low-income and disabled) are not counted 
twice, the overlapping population must be eliminated as shown in Figure 28 below. 
 

 

Figure 28: Category I TD Composition 

Ideally, comparisons of disability estimates should be made using the same survey information, 
geographic parameters, and disability definitions. Because the severity of an individual’s disability is not 
captured in the ACS data, particularly as it relates to the need for specialized transportation, the 2020 U.S. 
Census Bureau’s SIPP is used for the next step in the demand estimates. The rates for those who report a 
severe disability, or those who have a “critical need” for transportation based on their disability status, 
are applied to the disability rates reported in the ACS as shown below. 

County Pop. By 
Age

Total Pop 
by Age

% of Total 
Pop

Population  
Below Poverty 
Level by Age

% of Total 
Pop  Below 

Poverty 
Level by 

Age

 Total 
Population  with 
a Disability by 

Age

% of Total Pop 
with a Disability 

by Age

Total Pop with 
Disability and 
Below Poverty 
Level by Age

% Total Pop 
with a Disability 

and Below 
Poverty Level 

by Age

< 5 Years of Age 16,013 4.3% 2,528             0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.00%
5-17 47,900 12.8% 8,356             2.2% 1,749 0.5% 769 0.21%
18-34 58,949 15.8% 7,303             2.0% 2,553 0.7% 248 0.07%
35-64 130,456 35.0% 12,967            3.5% 10,374 2.8% 1,632 0.44%
Total Non Elderly 253,318 68.0% 31,154            8.4% 14,676 3.9% 2,649 0.71%
65-74 59,346 15.9% 3,207             0.9% 7,816 2.1% 777 0.21%
75+ 60,133 16.1% 4,811             1.3% 18,743 5.0% 1,030 0.28%
Total Elderly 119,479 32.0% 8,018              2.2% 26,559 7.1% 1,807 0.48%
Total 372,797 100% 39,172            10.5% 41,235 11.1% 4,456 1.20%
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Data from the Federal Highway Administration sponsored National Households Survey (NHTS) is used for 
the next step of the demand methodology. The NHTS collects in-depth information at the individual and 
household levels about travel patterns including, but not limited to, trip purpose, mode, vehicle 
availability, and travel time. After applying the NHTS trip rates to the TD population in Collier County, there 
is an estimated potential demand of 4,020 trips per day for the critical need population as shown in Table 
22.  

 

 

 

 

County Pop. By Age
Total Population 

with a Disability by 
Age

% with a 
Severe 

Disability 
by Age

Total Population 
with a Severe 

Disability by Age

% of Total Pop with 
Severe Disability by 

Age

< 5 Years of Age 0 4.20% -                   -                          
5-17 1,749 4.20% 73                    0.15%
18-34 2,553 6.30% 161                   0.27%
35-64 10,374 13.84% 1,436                1.10%
Total Non Elderly 14,676 1,670                  0.66%
65-74 7,816 27.12% 2,120                3.57%
75+ 18,743 46.55% 8,725                14.51%
Total Elderly 26,559 10,845                9.08%
Total 41,235 12,515                3.36%

% of Severe 
Disability Below 
Poverty Level

Total Severe 
Disability Below 
Poverty Level

28.60% 478                        

11.70% 1,269                    
1,746                    

Table 21: Critical Need Population 

Table 22: Critical Need Trip Rates 
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By using population forecasts prepared by the Bureau of Economic and Business Research and applying 
the changes to the TD population and trip rate estimates previously described, Table 23 displays the future 
potential demand for critical need transportation in Collier County through 2031. 

Methodology  
Forecast for the TD population were derived from the utilization of the tool referenced above in the 
previous section. The forecasting spreadsheet tool requires input of various data such as population data 
from the serviced area, operating days for the fixed route transit service, and the percent transit coverage 
of the selected service area. 
 
To forecast the TD population for Collier County the following assumptions were made: 

1. Last year of census data used: 2021 U.S Census American Community Survey 5-year Estimates 
2. Percentage of population that has access to fixed route transit: 81 Percent 
3. The number of annual service days: 365 days 

 
To determine the percentage of the Collier County population that has access to fixed route transit the 
following method was performed. Utilizing ArcGIS software, a map was created by uploading Collier 
County’s Population TAZ data and using this as the base layer for the map. In addition to the population 
layer, CAT’s fixed route transit system shape file was obtained through FDOT’s TBEST Program. The file had 
included the transit routes and stops for the fixed route system.  
 
Once the following two layers were uploaded into the map the fixed route transit layer was then overlayed 
over the population layer and buffered 0.75 miles. By buffering the Transit routes three quarters of a mile 
this is assuming the population that falls inside that boundary has access as the outside does not to the 
fixed transit routes and therefore will not be considered. The described steps outlined above are displayed 
below in Figure 29. 

Critical Need TD Population Forecast 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Total Critical TD Population
     Disabled 12,515 12,672 12,832 12,993 13,157 13,323 13,490 13,660 13,832 14,006 14,183
     Low Income Not Disabled No Auto/Transit 1,794 1,817 1,840 1,863 1,886 1,910 1,934 1,958 1,983 2,008 2,033

Total Critical Need TD Population 14,309 14,489 14,671 14,856 15,043 15,233 15,424 15,619 15,815 16,014 16,216

Daily Trips - Critical Need TD Population            
    Severely Disabled 613 621 629 637 645 653 661 669 678 686 695
     Low Income - Not Disabled - No Access 3,407 3,450 3,493 3,537 3,582 3,627 3,673 3,719 3,766 3,813 3,861
            
Total Daily Trips Critical Need TD Population 4,020 4,088 4,157 4,228 4,299 4,375 4,453 4,531 4,612 4,693 4,767

Annual Trips 1,467,393 1,492,192 1,517,410 1,543,055 1,569,132 1,596,906 1,625,171 1,653,937 1,683,211 1,713,004 1,739,898
           

 
Table 23: Critical Need Trip Demand 
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Figure 29: GIS map showing population and buffered fixed routes 

To now determine the percentage of the population to whom had access the following steps were taken. 
By using the Geoprocessing tool “Clip” in ArcGIS the buffer zone layer which was just created in the last 
step was now clipped from the population layer which removed all other population data from the overall 
map that lied outside the buffer layer boundary. The following steps described are displayed below in 
Figure 30. 
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Figure 30: GIS map showing clipped area of population inside buffered zone 

 
Lastly, with the map completed it was now able to determine the percentage of population that had access 
to the fixed rout transit in Collier County. The residential household population in Collier County per the 
Population TAZ shape file that was implemented recorded 368,989 residents as seen in Figure 31. The 
recorded amount of Collier County residents within the 0.75-mile boundary that was created was 
determined to be 300,390 residents as shown in Figure 32.  
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Figure 31: Residential population data for Collier County population TAZ shapefile 

 

 
Figure 32: Residential population data for Collier County residents inside buffered zone 

The 300,390 residents who are within the three-quarter mile boundary were then divided by the initial 
population of 368,989 residents. To find percentage of access to fixed transit routes the quotient was 
then multiped by 100 to determine the final percentage of 81.4 percent. 
 
Once these three assumptions were made and the required population data had been input into the 
forecasting spreadsheet tool, the following estimates were produced and are displayed in Tables 20-23. 
 

Barriers to Coordination 
Like other agencies across the state and throughout the nation, limited resources (both personnel and 
financial) pose significant challenges to transportation providers. In Collier County, the large size and 
diversity of the County further exasperates these challenges. 



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

BOARD ACTION 

ITEM 5B 

 

Review and Approve the Draft FY 2023-24 Annual Operating Report 

 

 

OBJECTIVE: For the Board to review the Draft FY 2023-24 Annual Operating Report (AOR) and 

approve it for submission to the Florida Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged (CTD). 

 

CONSIDERATIONS: Pursuant to Chapter 427, Florida Statutes, each Community Transportation 

Coordinator (CTC) must submit an Annual Operating Report (AOR). Collier County is the designated 

CTC. The Public Transit and Neighborhood Enhancement Division (PTNE) is required to submit the AOR 

electronically to the CTD by September 15, 2024. 

 

The CTD uses the information to determine each CTC's operating data, provide a statewide operational 

profile of the Florida Coordinated Transportation System, and to evaluate certain performance aspects of 

the coordinated systems individually and as a whole. The CTD also uses the data collected in this report 

to substantiate the need for the CTC to request additional funds. 

 

The final AOR will be brought back to the LCB at the December meeting for approval, and to authorize 

the Chair’s signature, after the CTD’s review has occurred.   

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: That the Board to review the Draft FY 2023-24 AOR and provide any 

comments to PTNE, and to approve the Draft AOR for submission to the CTD.    

               

 

Prepared By:   Dusty May Hansen, Senior Planner 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 

1. Draft FY 2023-24 Annual Operating Report 
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CTC Organization 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress 

Fiscal Year: 7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024 CTD Status: Pending 
Submission 

Date Initiated: 7/19/2024 

CTC Organization Name: Collier County Board of County Commissioners 

Address: 3299 Tamiami Trl E Suite 103 

City: Naples 

State: FL 

Zip Code: 34112 

Organization Type: County 

Network Type: Complete Brokerage 

Operating Environment: Urban 

Transportation Operators: Yes 

Number of Transportation Operators: 1 

Coordination Contractors: Yes 

Number of Coordination Contractors: 2 

Provide Out of County Trips: No 

Local Coordinating Board (LCB) Chairperson: Tony Pernas 

CTC Contact: Brian Wells 

CTC Contact Title: Director 
CTC Contact Email: brian.wells@colliercountyfl.gov 

Phone: (239) 252-5841

CTC Certification 

I, Brian Wells, as the authorized Community Transportation Coordinator (CTC) Representative, hereby certify, under the 

penalties of perjury as stated in Chapter 837.06, F.S., that the information contained in this report is true, accurate, and in 
accordance with the accompanying instructions. 

CTC Representative (signature): 

LCB Certification 

I, Tony Pernas, as the Local Coordinating Board Chairperson, hereby, certify in accordance with Rule 41-2.007(6), F.A.C. 

that the Local Coordinating Board has reviewed this report and the Planning Agency has received a copy. 

LCB Chairperson (signature): 

5B Attachment 1
LCB 9/4/24
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Organization – Coordination Contractor 
 

 
County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of County 

Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024 Upload Date: 8/5/2024 

 
Coordination Contractor Name: Sunrise Community of S.W. Florida - Naples 

Address: 4227 Exchange Ave 

City: Naples 

State: FL 

Zip Code: 34104 

Organization Type: Private Non Profit 
Operating Environment: Urban 

Provide Out of County Trips: No 

Who Do You Serve: Adults with Disabilities 

Contact Person: Cassandra Beaver 
Contact Title: Director of Day and Community Services 

Contact Email: cassandrabeaver@sunsrisegroup.org 

Phone: (239) 643-5338 

 

Coordination Contractor Certification 

 
By submission of this form, I, Cassandra Beaver, as the authorized representative of  Sunrise Community of S.W. Florida - 
Naples , hereby certify, under the penalties of perjury as stated in Chapter 837.06, F.S., that the information contained in 

this report is true, accurate, and in accordance with the accompanying instructions. 
 
CTC Representative (signature):           
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Organization – Coordination Contractor 
 

 
County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of County 

Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024 Upload Date: 8/5/2024 

 
Coordination Contractor Name: Easter Seals Florida, Inc 

Address: 8793 Tamiami Trail East, Unit 111 

City: Naples 

State: FL 

Zip Code: 341133300 

Organization Type: Private Non Profit 
Operating Environment: Urban 

Provide Out of County Trips: No 

Who Do You Serve: Individuals with disabilities and seniors 

Contact Person: Rikesha Blake 

Contact Title: Chief Financial Officer 
Contact Email: rblake@fl.easterseals.com 

Phone: (561) 881-2822 

 

Coordination Contractor Certification 

 
By submission of this form, I, Rikesha Blake, as the authorized representative of  Easter Seals Florida, Inc , hereby certify, 

under the penalties of perjury as stated in Chapter 837.06, F.S., that the information contained in this report is true, 
accurate, and in accordance with the accompanying instructions. 
 
CTC Representative (signature):           
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Organization – Coordination Contractor 
 

 
County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of County 

Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024 Upload Date: 8/5/2024 

 
Coordination Contractor Name: Hope Hospice and Community Services, INC DBA 

Hope 

Address: 9470 Health Park Cir 
City: Fort Myers 

State: FL 

Zip Code: 33908 

Organization Type: Private Non Profit 
Operating Environment: Urban 

Provide Out of County Trips: No 

Who Do You Serve: Elderly Population over 60 years of age in Collier 
County 

Contact Person: Jill Lampley 

Contact Title: CFO 

Contact Email: lampleyj@chaptershealth.org 

Phone: (239) 489-9163 

 

Coordination Contractor Certification 

 
By submission of this form, I, Jill Lampley, as the authorized representative of  Hope Hospice and Community Services, 
INC DBA Hope , hereby certify, under the penalties of perjury as stated in Chapter 837.06, F.S., that the information 

contained in this report is true, accurate, and in accordance with the accompanying instructions. 
 
CTC Representative (signature):           
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CTC Trips 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 CTD Status: Pending Submission   
 

 Selected Reporting Period Previous Reporting Period 
 CTC & 

Transportation 
Operators 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Total CTC & 
Transportation 

Operators 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Total 

Service Type - One Way 
Fixed Route/Fixed Schedule       

 Daily Pass Trips 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 
 Weekly Pass Trips 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 
 Monthly Pass Trips 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 
Deviated Fixed Route Service 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 
Complementary ADA Service 89,647 N/A 89,647 79,514 N/A 79,514 
Paratransit       

 Ambulatory 22,522 39,732 62,254 20,017 28,862 48,879 
 Non-Ambulatory 3,151 1,386 4,537 4,494 912 5,406 
 Stretcher 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transportation Network Companies 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 
Taxi 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 
School Board (School Bus) 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 
Volunteers 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 
Total - Service Type 115,320 41,118 156,438 104,025 29,774 133,799 

Contracted Transportation Operator 
How many of the total trips were provided by 
Contracted Transportation Operators? (If the CTC 
provides transportation services, do not include the 
CTC 

115,320 N/A 115,320 104,025 N/A 104,025 

Total - Contracted Transportation Operator Trips 115,320 0 115,320 104,025 0 104,025 

Revenue Source - One Way 
Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA) 0 7,491 7,491 0 0 0 
Agency for Persons with Disabilities (APD) 0 23,405 23,405 0 26,724 26,724 
Comm for the Transportation Disadvantaged (CTD) 25,646 N/A 25,646 24,306 N/A 24,306 
Dept of Economic Opportunity (DEO) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Dept of Children and Families (DCF) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Dept of Education (DOE) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Dept of Elder Affairs (DOEA) 27 0 27 45 0 45 
Dept of Health (DOH) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Dept of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Dept of Transportation (DOT) 6,277 7,850 14,127 7,640 632 8,272 
Local Government 61,621 0 61,621 54,484 0 54,484 
Local Non-Government 5,368 2,372 7,740 3,684 2,399 6,083 
Other Federal & State Programs 16,381 0 16,381 13,866 19 13,885 
Total - Revenue Source 115,320 41,118 156,438 104,025 29,774 133,799 
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CTC Trips (cont'd) 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 CTD Status: Pending Submission   
 

 Selected Reporting Period Previous Reporting Period 
 CTC & 

Transportation 
Operators 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Total CTC & 
Transportation 

Operators 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Total 

Passenger Type - One Way 
Older Adults 4,589 14,462 19,051 6,414 0 6,414 
Children At Risk 89 0 89 346 0 346 
Persons With Disabilities 49,720 26,136 75,856 45,512 29,774 75,286 
Low Income 60,922 520 61,442 51,753 0 51,753 
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Total - Passenger Type 115,320 41,118 156,438 104,025 29,774 133,799 

Trip Purpose - One Way 
Medical 26,317 3,120 29,437 30,953 0 30,953 
Employment 16,773 0 16,773 20,987 0 20,987 
Education/Training/Daycare 32,018 37,998 70,016 32,523 29,774 62,297 
Nutritional 86 0 86 271 0 271 
Life-Sustaining/Other 40,126 0 40,126 19,291 0 19,291 
Total - Trip Purpose 115,320 41,118 156,438 104,025 29,774 133,799 

Unduplicated Passenger Head Count (UDPHC) 
UDPHC 1,349 268 1,617 1,337 175 1,512 
Total - UDPHC 1,349 268 1,617 1,337 175 1,512 

Unmet & No Shows 
Unmet Trip Requests 248 N/A 248 182 N/A 182 
No Shows 8,925 N/A 8,925 9,047 N/A 9,047 
Customer Feedback 
Complaints 96 N/A 96 49 N/A 49 
Commendations 15 N/A 15 24 N/A 24 
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Coordination Contractor Trips 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 Upload Date: 8/5/2024 Coordination Contractor: Sunrise Community of 
S.W. Florida - Naples 

 

 Selected Reporting 
Period 

Previous Reporting 
Period 

 Coordination 
Contractors 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Service Type - One Way 
Fixed Route/Fixed Schedule   

 Daily Pass Trips N/A N/A 
 Weekly Pass Trips N/A N/A 
 Monthly Pass Trips N/A N/A 
Deviated Fixed Route Service N/A N/A 
Complementary ADA Service N/A N/A 
Paratransit   

 Ambulatory 23,251 26,349 
 Non-Ambulatory 866 912 
 Stretcher 0 0 
Transportation Network Companies N/A N/A 
Taxi N/A N/A 
School Board (School Bus) N/A N/A 
Volunteers N/A N/A 
Total - Service Type 24,117 27,261 

Contracted Transportation Operator 
How many of the total trips were provided by Contracted Transportation 
Operators? (If the CTC provides transportation services, do not include the CTC 

N/A N/A 

Total - Contracted Transportation Operator Trips 0 0 

Revenue Source - One Way 
Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA) 0 0 
Agency for Persons with Disabilities (APD) 23,405 26,724 
Comm for the Transportation Disadvantaged (CTD) N/A N/A 
Dept of Economic Opportunity (DEO) 0 0 
Dept of Children and Families (DCF) 0 0 
Dept of Education (DOE) 0 0 
Dept of Elder Affairs (DOEA) 0 0 
Dept of Health (DOH) 0 0 
Dept of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) 0 0 
Dept of Transportation (DOT) 0 0 
Local Government 0 0 
Local Non-Government 712 518 
Other Federal & State Programs 0 19 
Total - Revenue Source 24,117 27,261 
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Coordination Contractor Trips (cont'd) 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 Upload Date: 8/5/2024 Coordination Contractor: Sunrise Community of 
S.W. Florida - Naples 

 

 Selected Reporting 
Period 

Previous Reporting 
Period 

 Coordination 
Contractors 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Passenger Type - One Way 
Older Adults 0 0 
Children At Risk 0 0 
Persons With Disabilities 24,117 27,261 
Low Income 0 0 
Other 0 0 
Total - Passenger Type 24,117 27,261 

Trip Purpose - One Way 
Medical 0 0 
Employment 0 0 
Education/Training/Daycare 24,117 27,261 
Nutritional 0 0 
Life-Sustaining/Other 0 0 
Total - Trip Purpose 24,117 27,261 

Unduplicated Passenger Head Count (UDPHC) 
UDPHC 54 62 
Total - UDPHC 54 62 

Unmet & No Shows 
Unmet Trip Requests N/A N/A 
No Shows N/A N/A 
Customer Feedback 
Complaints N/A N/A 
Commendations N/A N/A 
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Coordination Contractor Trips 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 Upload Date: 8/5/2024 Coordination Contractor: Easter Seals Florida, Inc 
 

 Selected Reporting 
Period 

Previous Reporting 
Period 

 Coordination 
Contractors 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Service Type - One Way 
Fixed Route/Fixed Schedule   

 Daily Pass Trips N/A N/A 
 Weekly Pass Trips N/A N/A 
 Monthly Pass Trips N/A N/A 
Deviated Fixed Route Service N/A N/A 
Complementary ADA Service N/A N/A 
Paratransit   

 Ambulatory 2,019 2,513 
 Non-Ambulatory 0 0 
 Stretcher 0 0 
Transportation Network Companies N/A N/A 
Taxi N/A N/A 
School Board (School Bus) N/A N/A 
Volunteers N/A N/A 
Total - Service Type 2,019 2,513 

Contracted Transportation Operator 
How many of the total trips were provided by Contracted Transportation 
Operators? (If the CTC provides transportation services, do not include the CTC 

N/A N/A 

Total - Contracted Transportation Operator Trips 0 0 

Revenue Source - One Way 
Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA) 0 0 
Agency for Persons with Disabilities (APD) 0 0 
Comm for the Transportation Disadvantaged (CTD) N/A N/A 
Dept of Economic Opportunity (DEO) 0 0 
Dept of Children and Families (DCF) 0 0 
Dept of Education (DOE) 0 0 
Dept of Elder Affairs (DOEA) 0 0 
Dept of Health (DOH) 0 0 
Dept of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) 0 0 
Dept of Transportation (DOT) 359 632 
Local Government 0 0 
Local Non-Government 1,660 1,881 
Other Federal & State Programs 0 0 
Total - Revenue Source 2,019 2,513 
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Coordination Contractor Trips (cont'd) 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 Upload Date: 8/5/2024 Coordination Contractor: Easter Seals Florida, Inc 
 

 Selected Reporting 
Period 

Previous Reporting 
Period 

 Coordination 
Contractors 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Passenger Type - One Way 
Older Adults 0 0 
Children At Risk 0 0 
Persons With Disabilities 2,019 2,513 
Low Income 0 0 
Other 0 0 
Total - Passenger Type 2,019 2,513 

Trip Purpose - One Way 
Medical 0 0 
Employment 0 0 
Education/Training/Daycare 2,019 2,513 
Nutritional 0 0 
Life-Sustaining/Other 0 0 
Total - Trip Purpose 2,019 2,513 

Unduplicated Passenger Head Count (UDPHC) 
UDPHC 128 113 
Total - UDPHC 128 113 

Unmet & No Shows 
Unmet Trip Requests N/A N/A 
No Shows N/A N/A 
Customer Feedback 
Complaints N/A N/A 
Commendations N/A N/A 
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Coordination Contractor Trips 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 Upload Date: 8/5/2024 Coordination Contractor: Hope Hospice and 
Community Services, 
INC DBA Hope 

 

 Selected Reporting 
Period 

Previous Reporting 
Period 

 Coordination 
Contractors 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Service Type - One Way 
Fixed Route/Fixed Schedule   

 Daily Pass Trips N/A N/A 
 Weekly Pass Trips N/A N/A 
 Monthly Pass Trips N/A N/A 
Deviated Fixed Route Service N/A N/A 
Complementary ADA Service N/A N/A 
Paratransit   

 Ambulatory 14,462 0 
 Non-Ambulatory 520 0 
 Stretcher 0 0 
Transportation Network Companies N/A N/A 
Taxi N/A N/A 
School Board (School Bus) N/A N/A 
Volunteers N/A N/A 
Total - Service Type 14,982 0 

Contracted Transportation Operator 
How many of the total trips were provided by Contracted Transportation 
Operators? (If the CTC provides transportation services, do not include the CTC 

N/A N/A 

Total - Contracted Transportation Operator Trips 0 0 

Revenue Source - One Way 
Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA) 7,491 0 
Agency for Persons with Disabilities (APD) 0 0 
Comm for the Transportation Disadvantaged (CTD) N/A N/A 
Dept of Economic Opportunity (DEO) 0 0 
Dept of Children and Families (DCF) 0 0 
Dept of Education (DOE) 0 0 
Dept of Elder Affairs (DOEA) 0 0 
Dept of Health (DOH) 0 0 
Dept of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) 0 0 
Dept of Transportation (DOT) 7,491 0 
Local Government 0 0 
Local Non-Government 0 0 
Other Federal & State Programs 0 0 
Total - Revenue Source 14,982 0 
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Coordination Contractor Trips (cont'd) 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 Upload Date: 8/5/2024 Coordination Contractor: Hope Hospice and 
Community Services, 
INC DBA Hope 

 

 Selected Reporting 
Period 

Previous Reporting 
Period 

 Coordination 
Contractors 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Passenger Type - One Way 
Older Adults 14,462 0 
Children At Risk 0 0 
Persons With Disabilities 0 0 
Low Income 520 0 
Other 0 0 
Total - Passenger Type 14,982 0 

Trip Purpose - One Way 
Medical 3,120 0 
Employment 0 0 
Education/Training/Daycare 11,862 0 
Nutritional 0 0 
Life-Sustaining/Other 0 0 
Total - Trip Purpose 14,982 0 

Unduplicated Passenger Head Count (UDPHC) 
UDPHC 86 0 
Total - UDPHC 86 0 

Unmet & No Shows 
Unmet Trip Requests N/A N/A 
No Shows N/A N/A 
Customer Feedback 
Complaints N/A N/A 
Commendations N/A N/A 
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CTC Vehicles & Drivers 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 CTD Status: Pending Submission   
 

 Selected Reporting Period Previous Reporting Period 
 CTC & 

Transportation 
Operators 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Total CTC & 
Transportation 

Operators 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Total 

Vehicle Miles 
Deviated Fixed Route Miles 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 
Complementary ADA Service Miles 977,287 N/A 977,287 861,946 N/A 861,946 
Paratransit Miles 406,525 283,255 689,780 401,037 176,887 577,924 
Transportation Network Companies (TNC) Miles 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 
Taxi Miles 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 
School Board (School Bus) Miles 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 
Volunteers Miles 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 
Total - Vehicle Miles 1,383,812 283,255 1,667,067 1,262,983 176,887 1,439,870 

Roadcalls & Accidents 
Roadcalls 58 0 58 33 0 33 
Chargeable Accidents 52 0 52 28 0 28 
Vehicle Inventory 
Total Number of Vehicles 33 10 43 35 7 42 
Number of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles 33 3 36 35 0 35 
Drivers 
Number of Full Time & Part Time Drivers 49 21 70 40 16 56 
Number of Volunteer Drivers 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Coordination Contractor Vehicles & Drivers 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 Upload Date: 8/5/2024 Coordination Contractor: Sunrise Community of 
S.W. Florida - Naples 

 

 Selected Reporting 
Period 

Previous Reporting 
Period 

 Coordination 
Contractors 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Vehicle Miles 
Deviated Fixed Route Miles N/A N/A 
Complementary ADA Service Miles N/A N/A 
Paratransit Miles 158,639 174,265 
Transportation Network Companies (TNC) Miles N/A N/A 
Taxi Miles N/A N/A 
School Board (School Bus) Miles N/A N/A 
Volunteers Miles N/A N/A 
Total - Vehicle Miles 158,639 174,265 

Roadcalls & Accidents 
Roadcalls 0 0 
Chargeable Accidents 0 0 
Vehicle Inventory 
Total Number of Vehicles 6 6 
Number of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles 0 0 
Drivers 
Number of Full Time & Part Time Drivers 14 14 
Number of Volunteer Drivers 0 0 
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Coordination Contractor Vehicles & Drivers 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 Upload Date: 8/5/2024 Coordination Contractor: Easter Seals Florida, Inc 
 

 Selected Reporting 
Period 

Previous Reporting 
Period 

 Coordination 
Contractors 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Vehicle Miles 
Deviated Fixed Route Miles N/A N/A 
Complementary ADA Service Miles N/A N/A 
Paratransit Miles 1,243 2,622 
Transportation Network Companies (TNC) Miles N/A N/A 
Taxi Miles N/A N/A 
School Board (School Bus) Miles N/A N/A 
Volunteers Miles N/A N/A 
Total - Vehicle Miles 1,243 2,622 

Roadcalls & Accidents 
Roadcalls 0 0 
Chargeable Accidents 0 0 
Vehicle Inventory 
Total Number of Vehicles 1 1 
Number of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles 0 0 
Drivers 
Number of Full Time & Part Time Drivers 4 2 
Number of Volunteer Drivers 0 0 
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Coordination Contractor Vehicles & Drivers 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 Upload Date: 8/5/2024 Coordination Contractor: Hope Hospice and 
Community Services, 
INC DBA Hope 

 

 Selected Reporting 
Period 

Previous Reporting 
Period 

 Coordination 
Contractors 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Vehicle Miles 
Deviated Fixed Route Miles N/A N/A 
Complementary ADA Service Miles N/A N/A 
Paratransit Miles 123,373 0 
Transportation Network Companies (TNC) Miles N/A N/A 
Taxi Miles N/A N/A 
School Board (School Bus) Miles N/A N/A 
Volunteers Miles N/A N/A 
Total - Vehicle Miles 123,373 0 

Roadcalls & Accidents 
Roadcalls 0 0 
Chargeable Accidents 0 0 
Vehicle Inventory 
Total Number of Vehicles 3 0 
Number of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles 3 0 
Drivers 
Number of Full Time & Part Time Drivers 3 0 
Number of Volunteer Drivers 0 0 
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CTC Revenue Sources 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 CTD Status: Pending Submission   
 

 Selected Reporting Period Previous Reporting Period 
 CTC & 

Transportation 
Operators 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Total CTC & 
Transportation 

Operators 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Total 

Revenue Sources 
Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA) $ 0 $ 225,726 $ 225,726 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Agency for Persons with Disabilities (APD) $ 0 $ 476,614 $ 476,614 $ 0 $ 565,139 $ 565,139 
Dept of Economic Opportunity (DEO) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Children and Families (DCF) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Education (DOE) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Elder Affairs (DOEA) $ 2,552 $ 0 $ 2,552 $ 6,194 $ 0 $ 6,194 
Dept of Health (DOH) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged (CTD) 
Non-Sponsored Trip Program $ 744,198 N/A $ 744,198 $ 768,742 N/A $ 768,742 
Non-Sponsored Capital Equipment $ 0 N/A $ 0 $ 0 N/A $ 0 
Rural Capital Equipment $ 0 N/A $ 0 $ 0 N/A $ 0 
TD Other $ 0 N/A $ 0 $ 0 N/A $ 0 
Department of Transportation (DOT) 
49 USC 5307 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
49 USC 5310 $ 0 $ 13,093 $ 13,093 $ 0 $ 25,128 $ 25,128 
49 USC 5311 $ 367,694 $ 0 $ 367,694 $ 508,191 $ 0 $ 508,191 
49 USC 5311 (f) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Block Grant $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Service Development $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Commuter Assistance Program $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Other DOT $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Local Government 
School Board (School Bus) $ 0 N/A $ 0 $ 0 N/A $ 0 
County Cash $ 3,609,670 $ 0 $ 3,609,670 $ 3,624,088 $ 0 $ 3,624,088 
County In-Kind $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
City Cash $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
City In-Kind $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Other Cash $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Other In-Kind $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Local Non-Government 
Farebox $ 243,483 $ 0 $ 243,483 $ 196,192 $ 0 $ 196,192 
Donations/Contributions $ 0 $ 14,490 $ 14,490 $ 0 $ 18,871 $ 18,871 
In-Kind Services $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Other Non-Government $ 70,981 $ 92,161 $ 163,142 $ 48,815 $ 87,978 $ 136,793 
Other Federal & State Programs 
Other Federal Programs $ 959,559 $ 0 $ 959,559 $ 922,339 $ 0 $ 922,339 
Other State Programs $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 16,657 $ 16,657 
Total - Revenue Sources $ 5,998,137 $ 822,084 $ 6,820,221 $ 6,074,561 $ 713,773 $ 6,788,334 
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Coordination Contractor Revenue Sources 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 Upload Date: 8/5/2024 Coordination Contractor: Sunrise Community of 
S.W. Florida - Naples 

 

 Selected Reporting 
Period 

Previous Reporting 
Period 

 Coordination 
Contractors 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Revenue Sources 
Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA) $ 0 $ 0 
Agency for Persons with Disabilities (APD) $ 476,614 $ 565,139 
Dept of Economic Opportunity (DEO) $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Children and Families (DCF) $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Education (DOE) $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Elder Affairs (DOEA) $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Health (DOH) $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) $ 0 $ 0 
Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged (CTD) 
Non-Sponsored Trip Program N/A N/A 
Non-Sponsored Capital Equipment N/A N/A 
Rural Capital Equipment N/A N/A 
TD Other N/A N/A 
Department of Transportation (DOT) 
49 USC 5307 $ 0 $ 0 
49 USC 5310 $ 0 $ 0 
49 USC 5311 $ 0 $ 0 
49 USC 5311 (f) $ 0 $ 0 
Block Grant $ 0 $ 0 
Service Development $ 0 $ 0 
Commuter Assistance Program $ 0 $ 0 
Other DOT $ 0 $ 0 
Local Government 
School Board (School Bus) N/A N/A 
County Cash $ 0 $ 0 
County In-Kind $ 0 $ 0 
City Cash $ 0 $ 0 
City In-Kind $ 0 $ 0 
Other Cash $ 0 $ 0 
Other In-Kind $ 0 $ 0 
Local Non-Government 
Farebox $ 0 $ 0 
Donations/Contributions $ 14,490 $ 18,871 
In-Kind Services $ 0 $ 0 
Other Non-Government $ 0 $ 0 
Other Federal & State Programs 
Other Federal Programs $ 0 $ 0 
Other State Programs $ 0 $ 16,657 
Total - Revenue Sources $ 491,104 $ 600,667 
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Coordination Contractor Revenue Sources 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 Upload Date: 8/5/2024 Coordination Contractor: Easter Seals Florida, Inc 
 

 Selected Reporting 
Period 

Previous Reporting 
Period 

 Coordination 
Contractors 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Revenue Sources 
Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA) $ 0 $ 0 
Agency for Persons with Disabilities (APD) $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Economic Opportunity (DEO) $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Children and Families (DCF) $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Education (DOE) $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Elder Affairs (DOEA) $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Health (DOH) $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) $ 0 $ 0 
Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged (CTD) 
Non-Sponsored Trip Program N/A N/A 
Non-Sponsored Capital Equipment N/A N/A 
Rural Capital Equipment N/A N/A 
TD Other N/A N/A 
Department of Transportation (DOT) 
49 USC 5307 $ 0 $ 0 
49 USC 5310 $ 13,093 $ 25,128 
49 USC 5311 $ 0 $ 0 
49 USC 5311 (f) $ 0 $ 0 
Block Grant $ 0 $ 0 
Service Development $ 0 $ 0 
Commuter Assistance Program $ 0 $ 0 
Other DOT $ 0 $ 0 
Local Government 
School Board (School Bus) N/A N/A 
County Cash $ 0 $ 0 
County In-Kind $ 0 $ 0 
City Cash $ 0 $ 0 
City In-Kind $ 0 $ 0 
Other Cash $ 0 $ 0 
Other In-Kind $ 0 $ 0 
Local Non-Government 
Farebox $ 0 $ 0 
Donations/Contributions $ 0 $ 0 
In-Kind Services $ 0 $ 0 
Other Non-Government $ 92,161 $ 87,978 
Other Federal & State Programs 
Other Federal Programs $ 0 $ 0 
Other State Programs $ 0 $ 0 
Total - Revenue Sources $ 105,254 $ 113,106 
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Coordination Contractor Revenue Sources 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 Upload Date: 8/5/2024 Coordination Contractor: Hope Hospice and 
Community Services, 
INC DBA Hope 

 

 Selected Reporting 
Period 

Previous Reporting 
Period 

 Coordination 
Contractors 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Revenue Sources 
Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA) $ 225,726 $ 0 
Agency for Persons with Disabilities (APD) $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Economic Opportunity (DEO) $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Children and Families (DCF) $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Education (DOE) $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Elder Affairs (DOEA) $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Health (DOH) $ 0 $ 0 
Dept of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) $ 0 $ 0 
Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged (CTD) 
Non-Sponsored Trip Program N/A N/A 
Non-Sponsored Capital Equipment N/A N/A 
Rural Capital Equipment N/A N/A 
TD Other N/A N/A 
Department of Transportation (DOT) 
49 USC 5307 $ 0 $ 0 
49 USC 5310 $ 0 $ 0 
49 USC 5311 $ 0 $ 0 
49 USC 5311 (f) $ 0 $ 0 
Block Grant $ 0 $ 0 
Service Development $ 0 $ 0 
Commuter Assistance Program $ 0 $ 0 
Other DOT $ 0 $ 0 
Local Government 
School Board (School Bus) N/A N/A 
County Cash $ 0 $ 0 
County In-Kind $ 0 $ 0 
City Cash $ 0 $ 0 
City In-Kind $ 0 $ 0 
Other Cash $ 0 $ 0 
Other In-Kind $ 0 $ 0 
Local Non-Government 
Farebox $ 0 $ 0 
Donations/Contributions $ 0 $ 0 
In-Kind Services $ 0 $ 0 
Other Non-Government $ 0 $ 0 
Other Federal & State Programs 
Other Federal Programs $ 0 $ 0 
Other State Programs $ 0 $ 0 
Total - Revenue Sources $ 225,726 $ 0 
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CTC Expense Sources 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 CTD Status: Pending Submission   
 

 Selected Reporting Period Previous Reporting Period 
 CTC & 

Transportation 
Operators 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Total CTC & 
Transportation 

Operators 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Total 

Expense Sources 
Labor $ 73,553 $ 568,962 $ 642,515 $ 67,330 $ 415,032 $ 482,362 
Fringe Benefits $ 29,902 $ 105,786 $ 135,688 $ 27,025 $ 94,800 $ 121,825 
Services $ 281,981 $ 652 $ 282,633 $ 428,978 $ 11,157 $ 440,135 
Materials & Supplies Consumed $ 773,481 $ 57,553 $ 831,034 $ 944,429 $ 18,935 $ 963,364 
Utilities $ 61,831 $ 16,252 $ 78,083 $ 61,317 $ 15,587 $ 76,904 
Casualty & Liability $ 26,000 $ 16,801 $ 42,801 $ 15,600 $ 17,149 $ 32,749 
Taxes $ 0 $ 21,008 $ 21,008 $ 0 $ 21,277 $ 21,277 
Miscellaneous $ 3,995 $ 171 $ 4,166 $ 6,449 $ 0 $ 6,449 
Interest $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Leases & Rentals $ 1,638 $ 33,021 $ 34,659 $ 2,119 $ 26,294 $ 28,413 
Capital Purchases $ 357,470 $ 1,472 $ 358,942 $ 410,170 $ 0 $ 410,170 
Contributed Services $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Allocated Indirect Expenses $ 105,102 $ 0 $ 105,102 $ 102,995 $ 0 $ 102,995 
Purchased Transportation Services 
Bus Pass $ 0 N/A $ 0 $ 0 N/A $ 0 
School Board (School Bus) $ 0 N/A $ 0 $ 0 N/A $ 0 
Transportation Network Companies (TNC) $ 0 N/A $ 0 $ 0 N/A $ 0 
Taxi $ 0 N/A $ 0 $ 0 N/A $ 0 
Contracted Operator $ 4,745,756 N/A $ 4,745,756 $ 4,521,314 N/A $ 4,521,314 
Total - Expense Sources $ 6,460,709 $ 821,678 $ 7,282,387 $ 6,587,726 $ 620,231 $ 7,207,957 
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Coordination Contractor Expense Sources 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 Upload Date: 8/5/2024 Coordination Contractor: Sunrise Community of 
S.W. Florida - Naples 

 

 Selected Reporting 
Period 

Previous Reporting 
Period 

 Coordination 
Contractors 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Expense Sources 
Labor $ 351,175 $ 358,729 
Fringe Benefits $ 53,227 $ 86,431 
Services $ 0 $ 0 
Materials & Supplies Consumed $ 16,425 $ 16,425 
Utilities $ 13,179 $ 12,352 
Casualty & Liability $ 10,724 $ 11,911 
Taxes $ 20,887 $ 21,277 
Miscellaneous $ 0 $ 0 
Interest $ 0 $ 0 
Leases & Rentals $ 0 $ 0 
Capital Purchases $ 0 $ 0 
Contributed Services $ 0 $ 0 
Allocated Indirect Expenses $ 0 $ 0 
Purchased Transportation Services 
Bus Pass N/A N/A 
School Board (School Bus) N/A N/A 
Transportation Network Companies (TNC) N/A N/A 
Taxi N/A N/A 
Contracted Operator N/A N/A 
Total - Expense Sources $ 465,617 $ 507,125 
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Coordination Contractor Expense Sources 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 Upload Date: 8/5/2024 Coordination Contractor: Easter Seals Florida, Inc 
 

 Selected Reporting 
Period 

Previous Reporting 
Period 

 Coordination 
Contractors 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Expense Sources 
Labor $ 50,702 $ 56,303 
Fringe Benefits $ 7,596 $ 8,369 
Services $ 202 $ 11,157 
Materials & Supplies Consumed $ 2,819 $ 2,510 
Utilities $ 3,073 $ 3,235 
Casualty & Liability $ 6,077 $ 5,238 
Taxes $ 121 $ 0 
Miscellaneous $ 171 $ 0 
Interest $ 0 $ 0 
Leases & Rentals $ 33,021 $ 26,294 
Capital Purchases $ 1,472 $ 0 
Contributed Services $ 0 $ 0 
Allocated Indirect Expenses $ 0 $ 0 
Purchased Transportation Services 
Bus Pass N/A N/A 
School Board (School Bus) N/A N/A 
Transportation Network Companies (TNC) N/A N/A 
Taxi N/A N/A 
Contracted Operator N/A N/A 
Total - Expense Sources $ 105,254 $ 113,106 
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Coordination Contractor Expense Sources 

County: Collier CTC Status: In Progress CTC Organization: Collier County Board of 
County Commissioners 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 Upload Date: 8/5/2024 Coordination Contractor: Hope Hospice and 
Community Services, 
INC DBA Hope 

 

 Selected Reporting 
Period 

Previous Reporting 
Period 

 Coordination 
Contractors 

Coordination 
Contractors 

Expense Sources 
Labor $ 167,085 $ 0 
Fringe Benefits $ 44,963 $ 0 
Services $ 450 $ 0 
Materials & Supplies Consumed $ 38,309 $ 0 
Utilities $ 0 $ 0 
Casualty & Liability $ 0 $ 0 
Taxes $ 0 $ 0 
Miscellaneous $ 0 $ 0 
Interest $ 0 $ 0 
Leases & Rentals $ 0 $ 0 
Capital Purchases $ 0 $ 0 
Contributed Services $ 0 $ 0 
Allocated Indirect Expenses $ 0 $ 0 
Purchased Transportation Services 
Bus Pass N/A N/A 
School Board (School Bus) N/A N/A 
Transportation Network Companies (TNC) N/A N/A 
Taxi N/A N/A 
Contracted Operator N/A N/A 
Total - Expense Sources $ 250,807 $ 0 
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County: Collier  Demographics Number  

  

 
CTC: Collier County Board of County Commissioners   

 

   
Contact: Brian Wells  Total County Population 0   

 3299 Tamiami Trl E Suite 103   

 

   

 Naples, FL 34112  Unduplicated Head Count 1,617   

 239-252-5841   

 

   

Email: brian.wells@colliercountyfl.gov       
     

    
   

    Trips By Type of Service 2022 2023 2024  Vehicle Data 2022 2023 2024 
Fixed Route (FR) 0 0 0  Vehicle Miles 1,101,252 1,439,870 1,667,067 

Deviated FR 0 0 0  Roadcalls 17 33 58 

Complementary ADA 55,292 79,514 89,647  Accidents 15 28 52 

Paratransit 53,752 54,285 66,791  Vehicles 47 42 43 

TNC 0 0 0  Drivers 53 56 70 

Taxi 0 0 0      
School Board (School Bus) 0 0 0      
Volunteers 0 0 0      
TOTAL TRIPS 109,044 133,799 156,438                 
Passenger Trips By Trip Purpose    Financial and General Data    
Medical 34,708 30,953 29,437  Expenses $5,914,126 $7,207,957 $7,282,387 

Employment 16,632 20,987 16,773  Revenues $5,203,820 $6,788,334 $6,820,221 

Ed/Train/DayCare 47,968 62,297 70,016  Commendations 20 24 15 

Nutritional 337 271 86  Complaints 70 49 96 

Life-Sustaining/Other 9,399 19,291 40,126  Passenger No-Shows 6,447 9,047 8,925 

TOTAL TRIPS 109,044 133,799 156,438  Unmet Trip Requests 347 182 248 
           
Passenger Trips By Revenue Source    Performance Measures    
CTD 19,602 24,306 25,646  Accidents per 100,000 Miles 1.36 1.94 3.12 
AHCA 0 0 7,491  Miles between Roadcalls 64,780 43,632 28,743 

APD 23,274 26,724 23,405  Avg. Trips per Passenger 86.75 88.49 96.75 

DOEA 92 45 27  Cost per Trip $54.24 $53.87 $46.55 

DOE 0 0 0  Cost per Paratransit Trip $54.24 $53.87 $46.55 

Other 66,076 82,724 99,869  Cost per Total Mile $5.37 $5.01 $4.37 

TOTAL TRIPS 109,044 133,799 156,438  Cost per Paratransit Mile $5.37 $5.01 $4.37 
           
Trips by Provider Type         
CTC 0 0 0       
Transportation Operator 74,986 104,025 115,320       
Coordination Contractor 34,058 29,774 41,118       
TOTAL TRIPS 109,044 133,799 156,438       
 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

REPORTS AND PRESENTATIONS 

ITEM 6A 

 

Community Transportation Coordinator (CTC) Quarterly Report 

 

 

OBJECTIVE: To review and discuss the CTC Quarterly Report. 

 

CONSIDERATIONS: Public Transit and Neighborhood Enhancement (PTNE) Division staff representing 

Collier Area Transit (CAT) will present the operating statistics for the paratransit system from the last 

quarter at the LCB meeting. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: For the Board to review and discuss the CTC Quarterly Report. 

               

 

Prepared By:   Dusty May Hansen, MPO Senior Planner 

 

ATTACHMENT(S): 

 

1. CTC Quarterly Report (April 1, 2024 – June 30, 2024) 



Dropoff OTP %
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Trip Status

All 

Trip Date

7/1/2023  6/30/2024 

1M
Revenue Miles
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Date
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Total Days Completed Trips Vehicle Hours Revenue Hours Vehicle Miles Revenue Miles Cancels No Shows Denied Trips Passenger Count PCA Guest OTP % Passengers per
Hour

2024-Jun 30 8,940 7,524 5,915 140,206 110,931 3,190 595 5 9,684 643 101 80% 1.64

Weekday 20 7,801 6,373 5,017 120,307 95,321 2,877 510 5 8,367 510 56 79% 1.67
Sunday 5 491 476 387 8,192 6,723 133 34 594 81 22 89% 1.53
Saturday 5 648 676 511 11,707 8,888 180 51 723 52 23 92% 1.42

2024-May 30 9,774 7,897 6,379 148,398 120,180 4,202 664 15 10,626 744 108 71% 1.67

Weekday 22 8,853 6,911 5,606 132,819 107,885 3,916 603 15 9,564 630 81 69% 1.71
Sunday 4 391 396 316 6,224 5,064 113 13 466 68 7 95% 1.48
Saturday 4 530 591 457 9,354 7,231 173 48 596 46 20 91% 1.30

2024-Apr 30 10,126 7,601 6,269 146,632 121,241 3,432 702 29 10,940 696 118 63% 1.75

Weekday 22 9,222 6,695 5,527 130,859 108,258 3,150 635 29 9,882 576 84 60% 1.79
Sunday 4 373 378 312 6,435 5,298 109 19 448 63 12 95% 1.43
Saturday 4 531 528 429 9,338 7,685 173 48 610 57 22 89% 1.42

2024-Mar 31 9,726 7,966 6,357 146,409 118,409 3,703 716 19 10,881 1,022 133 69% 1.71

W kd 21 8 655 7 042 5 585 128 911 103 793 3 267 604 19 9 624 876 93 68% 1 72Total 360 115,320 91,657 74,060 1,700,495 1,383,239 43,084 8,070 330 129,023 11,633 2,070 74% 1.74

Has Req Dropoff

All 

Group Name

All 

Mobility Device

All 

Trip Purpose

All 

Date
 

New Customers Total Preventable Accidents Total Complaints Total Valid Complaints Total Compliments Total Road Calls Call Hold Time Total Missed Trips

2024-Jun 43 2 7 5 1 9 9 8
2024-May 42 0 12 6 0 5 11 14
2024-Apr 37 1 17 13 2 9 11 30
2024-Mar 33
2024-Feb 60
2024-Jan 24
2023-Dec 40
2023-Nov 43
2023-Oct 43
2023-Sep 22
2023-Aug 53
2023-Jul 32
Total 472 3 36 24 3 23 31 52
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Row Labels Count of Trip ID
TD

Denial 121
Grand Total 121



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

REPORTS AND PRESENTATIONS 

ITEM 6B 

 

Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) Quarterly Progress Report 

 

 

OBJECTIVE: To review and discuss the MPO Quarterly Progress Report. 

 

CONSIDERATIONS:  In accordance with the Transportation Disadvantaged (TD) Planning Grant, MPO 

staff will present the Local Coordinating Board (LCB) with quarterly progress reports of the local TD 

program administrative support accomplishments as outlined in the grant agreement.  

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: For the Board to review and discuss the MPO Quarterly Progress Report 

(Attachment 1). 

               

 

Prepared By:   Dusty May Hansen, MPO Senior Planner 

 

ATTACHMENT(S): 

 

1.  MPO Quarterly Progress Report (for April 1, 2024-June 30, 2024) 
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INVOICE DATE: 
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AGENCY

I PROGRESS

A.

B.

C.
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E.

F.

G.
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I.

J.

K.

L.

II.

Collier July 24, 2024

Collier Metropolitan Planning Organization

Provide staff support for committees of the local coordinating board. (Task 3) No activity this quarter.  The only committee of the LCB is the grievance committee.  No grievances were 
filed, and no staff support was necessary.    

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

No activity this quarter.

Develop and maintain a process for the appointment and reappointment of voting and non‐voting members to 
the local coordinating board. (41‐2.012, FAC)

The MPO Board approved the appointment of Charles Lascari to fill a vacancy for a representative of the 
disabled at its April 12, 2024 meeting.

When necessary and in cooperation with the LCB, solicit and recommend a CTC.  The selection will be 
accomplished, to the maximum extent feasible, through public competitive bidding or proposals in accordance 
with applicable laws and rules.  Such recommendation shall be presented to the Commission by Planning 
Agency staff or their designee as needed.  (Tasks 2A)

Prepare agendas for local coordinating board meetings consistent with the Local Coordinating Board and 
Planning Agency Operating Guidelines . (Task 3)

The agenda for the regular LCB meeting on May 1, 2024 is enclosed.

Prepare official minutes of local coordinating board meetings regardless of a quorum) and submit a copy along 
with the quarterly report to the Commission.  For committee meetings, prepare minutes in the form of a brief 
summary of basic points, discussions, decisions, and recommendations to the full board.  Keep records of all 
meetings for at least five years. (Task 3)

The draft meeting minutes of the May 1, 2024, LCB regular meeting are enclosed.

Provide at least one public workshop annually by each local coordinating board, and assist the Commission, as 
requested, in co‐sponsoring public workshops.  This public workshop must be in addition to the local 
coordinating board meetings.  It may, however, be held in conjunction with the scheduled local coordinating 
board meeting (immediately following or prior to the local coordinating board meeting). (Task 4)

 No activity this quarter.

Develop and update annually by‐laws for local coordinating board approval.  Approved by‐laws shall be 
submitted to the Commission. (Task 5)

 The annual update to the LCB Bylaws was approved and endorsed by the LCB at its May 1, 2024 meeting 
and adopted by the MPO Board at its May 10, 2024 meeting.  The updated Bylaws are enclosed.

Develop, annually update, and implement local coordinating board grievance procedures in accordance with 
the Commission guidelines.  Procedures shall include a step within the local complaint and/or grievance 
procedure that advises a dissatisfied person about the Commission’s Ombudsman Program.  A copy of the 
approved procedures shall be submitted to the Commission.  (Task 6)

 No activity this quarter.

Provide public notice of local coordinating board meetings and local public workshops in accordance with the 
Coordinating Board and Planning Agency Operating Guidelines . (Task 3)

Provide the Commission with a current membership roster and mailing list of local coordinating board 
members.  The membership roster shall be submitted with the first quarterly report and when there is a change 
in membership. (Task 3)

The current LCB membership roster is enclosed.

LCB meetings are advertised in the Naples Daily News.  The ad for the 5/1/24 regular meeting is 
enclosed.     

Review and comment on the Annual Operating Report for submittal to the local coordinating board, and 
forward comments/concerns to the Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged. (Task 7)

 No activity this quarter.

Report the actual expenditures (AER) of direct federal and local government transportation funds to the 
Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged no later than September 15th. (Task 8)

No activity this quarter.  The AER was transmitted to the TD Commission on 9/13/23.

SERVICE DEVELOPMENT PROGRESS
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A.

B.

C.

III.

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

I.

J.

Jointly, with the community transportation coordinator and the local coordinating board, develop the 
Transportation Disadvantaged Service Plan (TDSP) following CTD guidelines.  (Task 1)

No activity this quarter.  The TDSP Major was previously approved by LCB at its 10/4/23 special meeting.

Encourage integration of “transportation disadvantaged” issues into local and regional comprehensive plans.  
Ensure activities of the local coordinating board and community transportation coordinator are consistent with 
local and state comprehensive planning activities including the Florida Transportation Plan. (427.015, FS)

This task is continual and ongoing.

Encourage the local community transportation coordinator to work cooperatively with regional workforce 

boards established in Chapter 445, F.S., and provide assistance in the development of innovative transportation 
services for participants in the welfare transition program. (427.0157, FS)

This task is continual and ongoing.     

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE, TRAINING, AND EVALUATION PROGRESS

Provide the LCB with quarterly reports of local TD program administrative support accomplishments as outlined 
in the grant agreement and any other activities related to the TD program. (Task 9)

The Planning Grant quarterly progress report was presented to the LCB at the 5/1/24 regular meeting.  
The CTC also provides a quarterly report to the LCB, which is enclosed.

Attend at least one Commission‐sponsored training, including but not limited to, the CTD’s regional meetings, 
the CTD’s annual training workshop, or other sponsored training. (Task 10)

Collier MPO senior planner attended the Commission sponsered virtual training hosted by the CTD and 
CUTR, "Changing Demographics and Mobility Management Transformation," on April 29, 2024, from 2:30 
p.m. to 4 p.m.  The registration documentation is enclosed.  Collier MPO also registered to attend the 
FPTA/CTD annual training workshop in West Palm Beach from 9/23 – 9/24/24.

Attend at least one CTD meeting each year within budget/staff/schedule availability.  Collier MPO senior planner attended the CTD business meeting on 6/3/24 at 1 p.m., virtually.

Notify CTD staff of local TD concerns that may require special investigations. No activity this quarter.     

Provide training for newly‐appointed LCB members. (Task 3) MPO Staff provided training on the LCB and the TD program to new LCB member, Charles Lascari, on 
4/24/24 and 5/29/24.  MPO Senior Planner met with Mr. Lascari and answered questions about the TD 
program on 6/26/24.

Provide assistance to the CTC, purchasing agencies, and others, as needed, which may include participation in, 
and initiating when necessary, local or regional meetings to discuss TD needs, service evaluation and 
opportunities for service improvement. 

This task is continual and ongoing.

To the extent feasible, collect and review proposed funding applications involving “TD” funds consistent with 
Chapter 427, F.S., and Rule 41‐2, F.A.C., and provide recommendations to the LCB. (427.0157, FS)

LCB endorsed the FY 2024/2025 TD Planning Grant application and associated MPO Resolution at its 
5/1/24 meeting.  

Ensure the local coordinating board conducts, as a minimum, an annual evaluation of the community 
transportation coordinator.  The local coordinating board shall evaluate the coordinator using the Commission’s 
Evaluation Workbook for Community Transportation Coordinators and Providers in Florida  (at a minimum using 
the modules concerning Competition In Use of Operators, Cost‐Effectiveness and Efficiency, and Availability of 
Service) and local standards as defined in the Transportation Disadvantaged Service Plan.  (Task 2B)

The annual CTC evaluation was completed, and was reviewed and approved by the LCB at its 5/1/24 
meeting, and ratified by the MPO Board at its 6/14/24 meeting.  The completed Evaluation Workbook and 
the CTC's response to the Evaluation are enclosed.

Assist the CTD in joint reviews of the CTC. No activity this quarter.

Ensure the LCB annually reviews coordination contracts to advise the CTC whether the continuation of said 
contract provides the most cost effective and efficient transportation available, consistent with Rule 41‐2, F.A.C.

The coordination contracts were evaluated in connection with the annual CTC evaluation, which was 
completed and approved by the LCB this quarter.  The LCB also previously reviewed the data provided by 
coordination contractors, as included in the AOR. 
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K.

Other Items of Development and Update in accordance with Laws, Rules, and Commission policy:

     

s/Anne McLaughlin

_     _________________________________

Representative

Date:  7/24/2024

Revised: 06/30/2021

By submission of this Quarterly Report, the information provided is accurate and accountable and corresponds with the activities for this quarter.

Implement recommendations identified in the CTD’s QAPE reviews. No activity this quarter.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

REPORTS AND PRESENTATIONS 

ITEM 6C 

 
Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) Report 

 

 
OBJECTIVE: For the Board to receive an update from FDOT. 

 

CONSIDERATIONS: FDOT will provide a status report to the LCB at each meeting.  

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: For the Board to receive the update. 

             

   

Prepared By:  Dusty May Hansen, MPO Senior Planner 

 

 




